

**HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA
AT HYDERABAD**

**TUESDAY, THE THIRTY FIRST DAY OF DECEMBER
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY FOUR**

:PRESENT:

**THE HONOURABLE JUSTICE MOUSHUMI BHATTACHARYA
CIVIL REVISION PETITION NOS: 3584, 3588 AND 3602 OF 2024**

Between:

Kolpula Yellaiah, S/o. Late. Komuraiah

**Petitioner/Petitioner/Plaintiff
(In the three Petitions)**

AND

1. Puppala Kumara Swamy, S/o. Late Komuraiah, Occupation. Agriculture, R/o.H.No.20-30-38, Fort Warangal West, Warangal District.
2. Puppala Sarojana, W/o Late. Balaiah, Occ. House Hold, R/o H.No.27-3-38, Fort Warangal West, Warangal District.
3. Dasari Sudhakar, S/o. Late Kanthaiah, Occ. Business, R/o. H.No. Urus - Subhasnhanagar, Warangal city.
4. Eluri Kiran Kumar, S/o. Ramulu, Occ. Business, R/o.H.No.3-239/6, Komatipally, Bheemaram, Hasanparthy Mandal, Warangal District.
5. Gundu Yadagiri, S/o. Late Ramaswamy, Occ. Private Employee, R/o. Qrtr No. 63, C.C.C Township, Naspur, Mancherial Mandal, Adilabad District.
6. Naliganti Raju, S/o. David, @ Veeraiah, Occupation. Private Employee, R/o H.No.20-5-84, Warangal (west), Warangal District.
7. M/s. Annapurna Parapathi Sangam, Represented by its President, Bitla Sudhakar, S/o.Not Known, R/o H.No. 16-3-835, Annapurna Colony, Fort Road, Warangal District.

**Respondents/Respondents/Defendants
(In the three Petitions)**

CRP.No.3584 of 2024

Petition under Article 227 of the Constitution of India, praying that in the circumstances stated in the grounds filed herein, the High Court may be pleased to set aside the order in IA NO.617/2024 in OS No.6/2015, dated 30.09.2024 passed by the Principal District Judge, Warangal and to allow the IA NO. 617/2024.

CRP.No.3588 of 2024

Petition under Article 227 of the Constitution of India, praying that in the circumstances stated in the grounds filed herein, the High Court may be pleased to set aside the order in IA NO. 615/2024 in OS No.6/2015, dated 30.09.2024 passed by the Principal District Judge, Warangal and to allow the IA NO. 615/2024.

CRP.No.3602 of 2024

Petition under Article 227 of the Constitution of India, praying that in the circumstances stated in the grounds filed herein, the High Court may be pleased to set aside the order in IA NO.616/2024 in OS No.6/2015, dated 30.09.2024 passed by the Principal District Judge, Warangal and to allow the IA NO. 616/2024.

IA NO: 1 OF 2024

Petition under Section 151 CPC praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to grant stay of all further proceedings in OS No.6/2015 on the file of Principal District Judge, Warangal, pending disposal of the CRP Nos.3584, 3588 and 3602 on the files of the High Court.

The petitions coming on for hearing, upon perusing the Petitions and the grounds filed in support thereof and upon hearing the arguments of Smt. VEDULA CHITRALEKHA, Advocate for the Petitioner, Sri Nadipally Ananda Rao, Advocate for the Respondent Nos.3, 6 and 7 and the Court made the following.

ORDER:

Learned Senior Counsel appearing for the petitioner has filed his brief Note along with citations.

List this matter on 27.01.2025 for learned counsel for the respondents to file his Note.

Since learned Senior Counsel appearing for the petitioner submits that the Trial Court is proceeding with the hearing of the Suit, it is made clear that there shall be no embargo on the Trial Court to proceed with the Suit. The Trial Court shall however not pronounce the judgment till the Civil Revision Petition is heard out.

**SD/-MD.ISMAIL
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**

//TRUE COPY//

SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. Puppala Kumara Swamy, S/o. Late Komuraiah, Occupation. Agriculture, R/o.H.No.20-30-38, Fort Warangal West, Warangal District.
2. Puppala Sarojana, W/o Late. Balaiah, Occ. House Hold, R/o H.No.27-3-38, Fort Warangal West, Warangal District.
3. Dasari Sudhakar, S/o. Late Kanthaiyah, Occ. Business, R/o. H.No. Urus - Subhasnhanagar, Warangal city.

4. Eluri Kiran Kumar, S/o. Ramulu, Occ. Business, R/o.H.No.3-239/6, Komatipally, Bheemaram, Hasanparthy Mandal, Warangal District.
5. Gundu Yadagiri, S/o. Late Ramaswamy, Occ. Private Employee, R/o. Qtr No. 63, C.C.C Township, Naspur, Mancherial Mandal, Adilabad District.
6. Naliganti Raju, S/o. David, @ Veeraiah, Occupation. Private Employee, R/o H.No.20-5-84, Warangal (west), Warangal District.
7. M/s. Annapurna Parapathi Sangam, Represented by its President, Bitla Sudhakar, S/o.Not Known, R/o H.No. 16-3-835, Annapurna Colony, Fort Road, Warangal District.
(for 2 and 8 by RPAD)
8. One CC to Smt. VEDULA CHITRALEKHA, Advocate [OPUC]
9. One CC to SRI Nadipally Ananda Rao, Advocate [OPUC]
10. One spare copy

HIGH COURT

MB,J

DATED:31.12.2024

LIST ON 27.01.2025

ORDER

CRP.No.3584, 3588 AND 3602 of 2024

DIRECTION

